
Please ask for Amanda Clayton
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

28 January 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019 at 5.00 
pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for 
which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' And Officers' Interests Relating To Items On 
The Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Corporate Working Groups 

5.00pm – Update on HRA 

4.   Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Recycling and Climate 
Change 

5.15pm

5.   Scrutiny Project Groups (Pages 3 - 30)

5.55pm

Public Document Pack



- Play Strategy
- Skills
- Leisure, Sport and Cultural Activities
- Development of the site of the former Queen’s Park Sports Centre

6.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 31 - 34)

6.10pm

7.   Forward Plan 

6.15pm

8.   Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing  Scrutiny Committee 
(Pages 35 - 38)

6.20pm

9.   Minutes (Pages 39 - 42)

6.25pm

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Scrutiny Project Group  

 
 report on  

 

Skills 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Date agreed by E&WSC:  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Table of Contents 
 

Section 1 – Introduction and reasons for the 

review 

Pages 3 - 4 

Section 2 – Link to priorities and review 

aims 

 

Pages 4 - 5 

Section 3 – Review approach and findings 
Local Labour Agreements 

Apprenticeships 

Construction Skills Village 

Skills development in schools 

Unemployment amongst 18-24 year olds 

 

Pages 5 – 22 
Pages 6 – 8 

Pages 8 – 11  

Pages 11 – 12 

Pages 13 – 19 

Pages 19 – 22  

 

Section 4 – Recommendations Pages 22 - 24 

Section 5 – Review conclusions 
 

P
[...]

monitored them on a regular basis. However, it relied on 

notification of new planning applications from the planning service 

and it was not clear if all applications were being passed on.  

 

3.10 Conditions should then be cascaded down to sub-contractors 

however this responsibility falls upon the developer and 

monitoring this is not straightforward and potentially resource 

Page 9



intensive. With over £3.6m of contracts being awarded to the local 

supply chains and 97 jobs generated, significant progress has 

been made in monitoring the impact of LLA’s since the approval of 

the Skills Action Plan in 2017. However, the project group felt that 

a better way of monitoring LLAs was needed to help ensure all 

planning applications subject to a LLA were captured. In addition, 

to support the monitoring of LLAs, the planning department 

should identify the necessity of an LLA at application stage and 

consider how to present this to committee. It was recognised that 

involving the Economic Development team early in the application 

process will improve the capturing of developments that are or 

will be subject to LLAs. This led to the recommendation: That the 

quarterly meetings between the Economic Development team 

and Planning team to discuss current and new developments 

be re-instated. 

 

3.11 The project group were concerned that the development and 

monitoring of LLAs was undertaken by 1 FTE officer. If there was a 

desire to increase the number of small developers having LLAs 

and improve monitoring of LLAs, particularly in relation to sub-

contractors and contracts awarded by the council, extra resource 

or a different approach would be needed. In addition, legal advice 

suggests that these would need to be on a voluntary basis, largely 

due to the capacity to monitor, enforce and determine 

consequences for non-compliance.  

 

3.12 Some council’s that have adopted standalone Local Labour 

Agreements had policies, strategies and Council plans in place 

prior to their introduction, for example Warwick District Council 

and Liverpool City Council. Chesterfield Borough Council is 

working closely with other key stakeholders including Job Centre 

Plus, Destination Chesterfield, Chesterfield College and the 

University of Derby to encourage a partnership approach. Using 

this network of stakeholders, the project group recommend: That 

smaller developments be encouraged to undertake best 

practice in supporting the local skills and employment agenda 

Page 10



by developing and publishing guidance on maximising skills 

and employment opportunities on small developments. 

 

 Apprenticeships 

 

3.13 The Apprenticeship Town initiative was established in 2016; Led by 

Chesterfield Borough Council, Apprentice Town is a partnership 

initiative that aims to increase apprenticeship participation by 

raising awareness of the benefits of Apprenticeships and create “a 

town where young people, parents and businesses think 

Apprenticeship First.” 

 

3.14 Key stakeholders are engaged with through a working group 

which includes representatives from Chesterfield College, The 

University of Derby, East Midlands Chamber, DWP, Destination 

Chesterfield, DCC and Schools Learning Community. In addition, 

round table meetings are held with young apprentices to share 

success stories and empower young people to get involved in 

apprenticeship events. 

 

3.15 Chesterfield Borough Council has worked with Destination 

Chesterfield on activities to encourage the uptake in 

apprenticeships by both employers and prospective apprentices. 

One of these activities was to develop an Apprentice Town web 

resource which is now up and running. This provides young 

people, parents and employers in Chesterfield with a single point 

of contact and information about: 

 

 hiring an apprentice; 

 becoming an apprentice; 

 what an apprenticeship is; 

 upcoming events; 

 current apprenticeship vacancies. 

 

3.16 The project group recognised that there needed to be a 

demonstration of good practice, showing how apprenticeships 

should be conducted to address the stigma that is sometimes 

Page 11



attached to them and make sure employers and education 

providers are providing a positive experience. To support this, the 

project group recommend: That the Apprentice Town web 

resource include guidance for employers and education 

providers on what a good apprenticeship looks like. 

 

3.17 In 2016/17, Chesterfield saw an increase in apprenticeship 

participation of 0.7% compared to the previous year. This also 

bucked the national trend which saw a decline of 3.7%. However, 

provisional figures for 2017/18 had shown a decline nationally 

which was also reflected in Chesterfield. This decline is thought to 

be as a result of the Apprenticeship reforms that were introduced 

in April 2017 which bought about significant changes to how 

apprenticeships were delivered and funded. 

 

3.18 Currently, the National Apprenticeship Service does not publish 

data about the number of apprentices that go on into regular 

employment.  However, in the academic year 2017/18, 

Chesterfield College reported that 96.6% of apprentices had a 

positive destination and 81.5% went into employment. To better 

understand the trends in apprentices entering employment, the 

project group recommends: 

 

That the number of apprentices that go into permanent 

employment from Chesterfield Borough Council and 

Chesterfield College be monitored so that a new tool can 

be developed which can be applied to other 

apprenticeship providers. 

 

and 

 

That the importance of statistics on apprentices carrying 

on into permanent employment be raised at the East 

Midlands Ambassador Network. 
 

3.19 The project group heard how unemployment amongst 18-24 year 

olds was rising and feedback from employers showed concerns 

Page 12



with employability and a
[...]
ustry. 

 

3.28 The programme is delivered by a private company with funding 

from the Construction Skills Fund and Coastal Communities Fund, 

and the local authority provides some officer support. 

 

3.29 The model benefits the construction industry by delivering more 

highly skilled, work ready people. It provides learners and schools 

with access to demand led training, site visits and work experience 

placements, and develops a valuable knowledge in site safety, risk 

assessments and method statements. 

 

3.30 To host a site in Chesterfield, a joint approach would be needed 

with schools, the college, construction training providers, 

developers, LEPs and universities all involved in the discussions. 

With the quantity of new developments planned in Chesterfield, 

the Scrutiny Project Group recommend: That the Council initiate 

the conversations with relevant stakeholders to locate a 

suitable development to host a Construction Skills Village in 

Chesterfield Borough.  

 

Skills development in schools 

 

3.31 The Senior Economic Development Officer advised the project 

group of the work undertaken to engage with schools which 

included using the Enterprise Advisor network, encouraging the 

use of the Apprentice Town web resource and establishing links 

with developers as part of their commitment under LLAs. Current 

programmes that were taking place in schools included: 

 

 career talks with employers visiting schools; 

 strategic input and co-ordination of the enterprise adviser 

network from the enterprise  co-ordinator (part-funded by 

CBC); 

 work experience placements; 

 linking schools with businesses and developers; 

Page 15



 supporting schools with relevant Labour Market Information 

(LMI). 

 

3.32 Parkside Community School in Chesterfield have a full and varied 

programme for their students which supported them to be in a 

good position to secure apprenticeships or work following the 

completion of their studi
[...]
 Development Officer is working with 

Chesterfield Borough Council’s HS2 Project Manager and the Head 

of Employment and Skills at Derbyshire County Council to secure 

funding for the project. The project group support HS2 school 

engagement projects and recommend: That the Careers 

Education Information Advice and Guidance Group (CEIAG) 

provide careers leads in schools with information on jobs 

linked to HS2, particularly secondary schools in North 

Derbyshire. 

 

Unemployment amongst 18-24 year olds 

 

3.48 Chesterfield Borough Council has supported the delivery of two 

programmes aimed at getting 18-24 year olds into employment. 

The Ambition and Talent Match programmes have supported 344 

18-24 year olds of which 114 have secured employment. As an 

incentive, employers taking part in the Talent Match programme 

were provided with a subsidy for 6 to 12 months, recognising that 

the young people engaging with the programme need more 

support. In addition, the Council has also worked with partners 

through the Apprentice Town Project to attract more young 

people into apprenticeships including through the new 

employment hub at Chesterfield College, Local Labour Activity and 

a range of targeted events via Job Centre Plus. 

 

3.49 However, the number of 18-24 year olds seeking work has 

increased from 4.2% in June, 2017 to 4.9% in June, 2018 and 

currently (November 2018) 6.1% of 18-21 year olds are not 

working. 

 

3.50 Students are achieving well at GCSE level, with results for 

Chesterfield borough in 2016/17 7% above the national average. 

Taking into consideration the concerns employers have raised 

with employability and aptitude, there is a gap between students 

Page 21



achieving the grades they need to at school and being qualified 

and experienced enough to start work. The Chesterfield Growth 

Strategy 2019-2023 recognised that “Chesterfield has fewer 

‘knowledge workers’ (those in the highest skill occupations) tha
[...]
e that skills provision is aligned with future jobs 

Page 23



growth. To support this objective Chesterfield College have 

established Employer Advisory Board sessions where employers 

have direct input into the college’s curriculum delivery and design. 

This would help “ensure that the next generation of employees…are 

skilled, knowledgeable, prepared for roles in the sector and 

employable.” 

 

Other considerations 

 

3.58 The Chesterfield Growth Strategy notes that Chesterfield 

companies benefit from access to business support via the SCR 

Growth Hub, including potential grant funding and bespoke 

workforce training programmes from the SCR’s Skills Bank. 

 

3.59 The Growth Strategy highlights the importance of recognising 

future job and skills trends including the impact that the move to 

automation and digitalisation will have on employment. It is 

estimated that 20% of jobs could be displaced over the next 20 

years however there is also potential for new jobs as well.  

 

3.60 The project group also considered the impact that the UK exiting 

the EU will have on future jobs. A large part of the project group’s 

review focussed on the construction sector and, due to the current 

high number of EU workers supporting that industry, there could 

be considerate repercussions on the ability to fill positions. 

Therefore, the project group recommend: That the Council 

encourage the LEPs to carry out a piece of work analysing the 

impact Brexit will have on the local skills and employment 

agenda and forward planning. 

    

4.0 Recommendations  

 

4.1 Introduction to recommendations: 

 

4.2 The project group developed recommendations based on the 

findings of their review. The overall focus of the recommendations 

is to support the excellent work that is being carried out by the 

Page 24



Council in partnership with stakeholders, and provide suggestions 

for how to increase the value of current activities so that the 

Council can continue to address the objectives identified in the 

Skills Action Plan and Growth Strategy, and respond to key policy 

drivers including Strategic Economic Plans from Local Enterprise 

Partnerships. 

 

4.3 A main theme of the Growth Strategy is to have “an inclusive 

approach to growth” which incorporates objectives seeking to 

increase the level of workforce skills to support future business 

growth and ensure all local people benefit from the growth that 

takes place in the borough which links directly to the upcoming 

job opportunities in the rail sector. 

 

4.4 The project group recognised that much of the work to deliver the 

skills agenda was carried out by 1 FTE officer. The Assistant 

Director – Economic Growth was invited to a project group 

meeting to discuss resourcing within the Economic Growth team. 

Due to financial pressures, there would not be the opportunity to 

increase the resourcing at this time. The group therefore aimed 

their outcomes to take into account the Senior Economic Growth 

Officer’s current work load and devised recommendations that will 

complement, and in some cases, streamline existing activities.  

 

The Project Group recommends: 

 

4.5 That the quarterly meetings between the Economic 

Development team and Planning team to discuss current and 

new developments be re-instated. 

 

4.6 That smaller developments be encouraged to undertake best 

practice in supporting the local skills and employment agenda 

by developing and publishing guidance on maximising skills 

and employment opportunities on small developments. 

 

Page 25



4.7 That the Apprentice Town web resource include guidance for 

employers and education providers on what a good 

apprenticeship looks like. 

 

4.8 That the number of apprentices that go into permanent 

employment from Chesterfield Borough Council and 

Chesterfield College be monitored so that a new tool can be 

developed which can be applied to other apprenticeship 

providers. 

 

4.9 That the importance of statistics on apprentices carrying on 

into permanent employment be raised at the East Midlands 

Ambassador Network. 

 

4.10 That the Council initiate the conversations with relevant 

stakeholders to locate a suitable development to host a 

Construction Skills Village in Chesterfield Borough. 

 

4.11 That the Council continue to co-fund the Enterprise Co-

ordinator. 

 

4.12 That the Careers Education Information Advice and Guidance 

Group (CEIAG) provide careers leads in schools with 

information on jobs linked to HS2, particularly secondary 

schools in North Derbyshire. 

 

4.13 That the Council encourage the LEPs to carry out a piece of 

work analysing the impact Brexit will have on the local skills 

and employment agenda and forward planning. 

 

5.0  Review conclusions 

 

5.1 Throughout the review, it has been evident that the Council is 

committed to driving skills development in the Borough through 

its support of the Skills Action Plan and continued engagement 

with key partners and stakeholders in skills, education and 

industry. 

Page 26



 

5.2 The best possible outcome to achieve the objectives in the Skills 

Action Plan and deliver new initiatives, such as the Construction 

Skills village, would be to increase the resourcing within the 

Economic Development team. However, the scrutiny project group 

recognise that the current financial situation of the Council means 

that it is not in a position to bear the additional cost. Therefore, 

the recommendations have been developed with this in mind, 

focussing on strengthening existing processes, re-introducing 

ones that have stopped, enhancing partnership working and 

putting new monitoring procedures in place that complement 

existing practices. 

 

6.0 Considerations  

 

6.1 A preliminary equalities impact assessment was completed to 

understand if the recommendations would have any negative 

impacts on protected characteristics. The outcomes showed that 

they would have positive impacts on people who are school age or 

younger due to the continuation of funding to the Enterprise Co-

ordinator and provision of employment and skills information in 

relation to HS2. The Enterprise Co-ordinator also helps to secure 

funding for activities for SEND students and is working with 

women in senior roles to explore ways to break down barriers 

between young women entering into traditionally male dominated 

positions. 

 

6.2 To help develop the outcomes of the review, the Development 

Management and Conservation Manager was consulted with to 

understand how the recommendations relating to the monitoring 

of LLAs would work in practice. Following his input, the 

recommendations were revised to take into account the 

resourcing capacity within the team and current backlog of pre-

application enquiries. The Planning team is current recruiting 

additional staff to address the resourcing issues which will also 

lessen the impact of re-instating the quarterly meetings with the 

Economic Development team. 

Page 27



 

6.3 Additionally, as referred to in paragraph 3.11, legal advice on the 

monitoring of LLAs on small developments also informed the 

recommendations regarding the ability to monitor these 

agreements. There were also concerns from the Economic 

Development and Planning teams of the additional resourcing 

pressure this would place on the staff.  Therefore these 

recommendations were revised to focus on CBC acting in an 

advisory capacity in conjunction with its partners by developing, 

and making publicly available, guidance on maximising skills and 

employment opportunities on small developments. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendices  

 
Appendix A – Key to scale of developments  
 

 

   

Contacts:  

 

Project Group Lead – Councillor Gordon Simmons 

 

Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer – Rachel Appleyard 

 
 

Page 28



Appendix A 
 


[...]
ncillor 
Perkins on 17.04.18. 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 
April 2016

Homes and 
Customers

P
age 36



 Scrutiny
Committee
     Date:

Business Item : Status : Raised by :
Cabinet 
Member 

Responsibility

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal:
9 25.09.18 Allocations Policy The Council’s current Allocations and 

Transfer Policy was last reviewed in 2015, 
with changes being implemented in 2016. 
Review in February 2019.

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 
March 2018

Homes and 
Customers

10 25.09.18 Careline Response 
Service

Item on the Forward Plan regarding the 
review of staffing of the Careline service 
due to be received by Cabinet in 
September/October. Update required in 
April following DCC review of charges.

E&WSC Homes and 
Customers

  New Business Items Proposed:

Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and/or recommendations) are not included above but are listed in the 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form a separate item on the agenda.  Items from the Forward Plan and Scrutiny Monitoring Form can be 
included in the work programme.[KEY to abbreviations : O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = 
Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee.  TBC = to be confirmed.  KD = Forward Plan Key Decision]. 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EWSC 04.12.18
1

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Sarvent (Chair)

Councillors D Collins
V Diouf

Councillors Falconer

Carl Griffiths, Housing Options Manager +
Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing ++

+ Attended for Minute No. 37
++ Attended for Minute No. 38

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

35   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

36   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology was received from Councillor Caulfield.

37   CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CUSTOMERS - 
HOMELESSNESS 

The Housing Options Manager explained that the Homelessness Reduction Act came 
into force in April 2018.This placed a wider set of duties on a wider group of people. In 
response to this a number of actions had been taken including the development of a 
Hub – a single point of contact based at Pathways Chesterfield and a new winter night 
shelter scheme that started on 1 December, 2018. 

It had been acknowledged that rough sleepers had complex needs including, but not 
limited to, accommodation requirements. As a result, multi-agency panels were being 
created, tailored to an individual’s circumstances. The aim of the Housing Options 
Team was to put people on the path to recovery and carry out a review of each case 
to learn lessons and determine preventative measures. 

The Housing Options Manager reported that he had submitted a bid for funding to 
enable the Council to offer the Housing First model in a specified unit but he was 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



EWSC 04.12.18
2

unaware whether this had been successful. Both the existing projects had funding in 
place for the next 2 years. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the update be noted.

2. That a further update be brought to the April 2019 meeting of the Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

38   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS 

Leisure, Sports and Cultural Activities

The committee were advised that the Council’s legal team were currently examining 
the contracts for the new Queen’s Park Sports Centre to determine whether there was 
any outstanding training to be delivered to staff. It was acknowledged that the training 
may have been beneficial to the team three years ago but would now have been 
superseded by our own training programmes. The Assistant Director – Health and 
Wellbeing concluded that there were no further outstanding issues.

Future use of the former Queen’s Park Sports Centre

The Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing advised members that progress was 
being made with regards to the development of the new sports pitches. A number of 
planning conditions were aligned to this scheme and these were being worked 
through. The project team responsible for the delivery of the scheme was currently 
focussed on areas of work including drainage schemes, further coal mining 
investigations and additional utility surveys. 

The project team had met with Environmental Services, and Kier to incorporate their 
knowledge. Cost certainty was expected in early  2019.

The committee was informed that work was due to start in late February 2019/early 
March 2019.

Skills

Councillor Simmons, Lead Member of the Scrutiny Project Group, informed the 
Committee that the project group was now producing a draft report to be presented to 
Cabinet in early February 2019. It was acknowledged that the working group had 
received excellent officer input, particularly from the Senior Economic Development 
Officer.

Play Strategy

The Principal Green Space Strategy Officer circulated a schedule of work to members 
of the committee prior to the meeting. No further updated was received.
 

Page 40



EWSC 04.12.18
3

RESOLVED – 

1. That the updates be noted.

2. That the Skills Scrutiny Project Group report be presented to the next meeting 
of the committee.

39   CORPORATE WORKING GROUPS 

The Chair advised that there was no update available on the activity of the Housing 
Revenue Account Steering Group.

RESOLVED – 

That the Committee receive an update at the next meeting either by Cllr Perkins, 
Scrutiny Representative or in writing.

40   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring schedule. 

RESOLVED -

1. That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

2. That the new Queen’s Park Leisure Centre be removed from the schedule.

41   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2018 to 31 March, 2019 was 
presented for information.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

42   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The 2018/19 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
was considered.

The Chair suggested that ‘Housing Supply and Impact of New Housing’ be removed 
from the work programme.

The committee acknowledged that an update on the revised Allocations Policy would 
provide members with a better understanding and overview of the Council’s position. It 

Page 41



EWSC 04.12.18
4

was proposed that the item be added to the Work Programme to come to the 
Committee meeting on 2 April 2019.

The Committee discussed the Careline Response Service item and decided that an 
update would be useful following further developments at County level.  It was 
proposed that the item be added to the Work Programme to come to the Committee 
meeting on 2 April 2019.

RESOLVED – 

1. That ‘Housing Supply and Impact of New Housing’ be removed from the Work 
Programme.

2. That ‘Allocations Policy’ be updated on the Work Programme.

3. That ‘Careline Response Service’ be updated on the Work Programme.

43   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held 
on 25 September, 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Scrutiny Project Groups
	6 Scrutiny Monitoring
	8 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing  Scrutiny Committee
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EWSC 05.02.19
1

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5th February, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Sarvent (Chair)

Councillors D Collins
Derbyshire

Councillors Falconer

Kevin Hanlon, Director of Finance and Resources +
Esther Thelwell, Senior Environmental Health Officer ++

+ Attended for Minute No. 46
++ Attended for Minute No. 47

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

44   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

45   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caulfield and 
Councillor Dyke.

46   CORPORATE WORKING GROUPS 

The Director of Finance and Resources advised the committee that the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) business plan was presented to the 
Finance and Performance Board on Monday 4 February, 2019. The 
committee heard that the balance carried forward from last year was 
mostly committed to capital expenditure. The minimum balance required 
by law is £3 million and the current balance was £7 million. 

The current housing stock was in decent condition. A £26.5 million capital 
spend programme was underway including improvements to Barrow Hill, 



EWSC 05.02.19
2

Newland Dale and Grangewood. The program for 2020 would cost in the 
region of £15 million. 

It was reported that the budget for repairs was £8.3 million with 70% of 
this work being delivered by the Operation Services Division (OSD) and 
the remainder by specialist contractors.

The Director of Finance and Resources explained that a future risk would 
be the planned stock condition survey which would take place in 2020 
and would be carried out by an external company. The results of the 
survey could impact the required budget for repairs.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

47   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - RECYCLING 
AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer gave a presentation on climate 
change and the new Environmental Statement that was due to be 
completed in March 2019.

Climate change was summarised as a change in climate patterns as a 
result of the levels of carbon dioxide in the atmosphere produced by the 
use of fossil fuels. Examples of pollution were given as landfill, industrial 
process causing air pollution, vehicles, deforestation and single use 
plastics such as carrier bags.

Members heard that the Senior Environmental Health Officer had been 
set an objective last year to create an environmental statement. She 
expressed the opinion that in the future every corporate decision made by 
the Council should have an environmental consideration. 

The ways in which the Council was already helping to look after the 
environment were listed as;

 Installation of EV charging points in car parks
 Biodegradable coffins available at the Crematorium
 Recycling
 Reducing levels of pollution
 Introducing electric vehicles into the fleet
 Implementing a green travel plan



EWSC 05.02.19
3

 Insulating housing stock to reduce fuel consumption
 Energy management
 Regeneration across the Borough

The new statement would be an overarching document outlining the legal 
responsibilities of the Council for residents, businesses and contractors. It 
was indicated that the statement would be an umbrella document to 
enable more specific focus documents. It would set out our commitments 
with the aim of reducing our impact on the environment, our commitments 
for protecting the environment and reducing pollution and the intention to 
include environmental considerations in all decisions.

It was observed that there are areas in the Borough that are deemed 
‘hotspots’ in terms of air quality and there was an air quality action plan 
due for completion in early May. 

RESOLVED –

1. That the update be noted.

2. That the Senior Environmental Health Officer be invited back to the 
next meeting on 2 April, 2019 to present the completed statement.

48   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS 

Leisure, Sports and Cultural Activities

The committee was of the opinion that this project group had been 
concluded following confirmation from the Assistant Director – Health and 
Wellbeing that there were no further outstanding issues.

Future use of the former Queen’s Park Sports Centre

The Chair advised that the coal mining survey and pre-planning 
conditions had caused delays on the site. A further update was expected 
from the Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing and a site visit was to 
be conducted in May 2019.



EWSC 05.02.19
4

Skills

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented the Skills Scrutiny 
Project Group report to the committee prior to it being presented to 
Cabinet on 26 February, 2019.

The project group was established to look at the Skills Action Plan at its 
halfway stage. The excellent support that the group had received from 
officers was noted. The project focussed on a number of key areas;

 How to maximise the benefits of local labour agreements.
 How to monitor and measure the success of apprenticeships in the 

Borough
 The possibility of hosting a Construction Skills Village in 

Chesterfield
 The effectiveness of the Enterprise Co-ordinator (which is part 

funded by the council)
 The unknown impact of Brexit

The Chair acknowledged that this was one of the best project groups she 
had seen.

Play Strategy

It was noted that the Play Strategy had been removed from the Forward 
Plan and that an all members briefing would be held before any further 
progress was made.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the updates be noted.

2. That the recommendations of the Skills Scrutiny Project Group’s 
report, as detailed below, be approved to be recommended to 
Cabinet.

i. That the quarterly meetings between the Economic 
Development team and Planning team to discuss current and 
new developments be re-instated.

ii. That smaller developments be encouraged to undertake best 
practice in supporting the local skills and employment agenda 



EWSC 05.02.19
5

by developing and publishing guidance on maximising skills 
and employment opportunities on small developments.

iii. That the Apprentice Town web resource include guidance for 
employers and education providers on what a good 
apprenticeship looks like.

iv. That the number of apprentices that go into permanent 
employment from Chesterfield Borough Council and 
Chesterfield College be monitored so that a new tool can be 
developed which can be applied to other apprenticeship 
providers.

v. That the importance of statistics on apprentices carrying on 
into permanent employment be raised at the East Midlands 
Ambassador Network.

vi. That the Council initiate the conversations with relevant 
stakeholders to locate a suitable development to host a 
Construction Skills Village in Chesterfield Borough.

vii. That the Council continue to co-fund the Enterprise Co-
ordinator.

viii. That the Careers Education Information Advice and Guidance 
Group (CEIAG) be encouraged to provide careers leads in 
schools with information on jobs linked to HS2, particularly 
secondary schools in North Derbyshire.

ix. That the Council encourage the LEPs to carry out a piece of 
work analysing the impact Brexit will have on the local skills 
and employment agenda and forward planning.

49   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring 
schedule. 

RESOLVED -

That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.



EWSC 05.02.19
6

50   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 February, 2019 to 31 May, 
2019 was presented for information.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

51   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The 2018/19 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee was reported for information.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be noted and updated to include the decisions 
of the current meeting.

52   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held on 4 December, 2018 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.


